| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09)<br>OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009  | 08-10-20                     | 009  | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE<br>United States Patent and Trademark Office |
|---|------------------------------|--|--|
|   |                              |  | EET  |
| To the Director of the U.S. Pater   | 1035701                      | 66   | d documents or the new address(es) below.                                |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies)   |                              | 2. Name and a  | address of receiving party(ies)  |
| ARTUR WILLIBALD   |                              | Name: AHWI MASCHINENBAU GMBH Internal Address:   |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) JUNE 19, 2009  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment  Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  |                              | Street Address: 15, IM BRANDEN  City: HERDWANGEN   |  |
|   |                              |  |  |
|   |                              | Other A  |  |
| <ul><li>4. Application or patent number(s):</li><li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li><li>29/310,715</li></ul>   | ☐ This o                     | document is bei<br>B. Patent N   | ng filed together with a new application. lo.(s)                         |
| ,   | ا<br>Additional numbers atta | ached? Yes   | No   |
| <ol><li>Name and address to whom corrections of the correction of</li></ol> | •                            | 6. Total numb involved: (1)  | er of ap <del>plications and patents</del>                               |
| Name: ADAM J. BRUNO, LAMBERT & ASSOCIATES Internal Address:   |                              | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00   |  |
| Street Address: 92 STATE STREET, SUITE 200  |                              | Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title) |  |
| City: BOSTON  |                              | 8. Payment Information   |  |
| State: MA Zip: 03   | 2109                         |  |  |
| Phone Number: <u>617-720-0091</u>   |                              | Deposit A  | GG91172009 NJAWA1 - 88888887 29318715 -                                  |
| Fax Number: 617-720-6307  Email Address: BRUNO@LAMBERTP#TENTLAW.COW   |                              |  | ed       48.88   0   |
| 9. Signature:   | Signature                    |  | 8/5/09<br>Date   |
| ADAM J. BR<br>Name of Pers  | RUNO                         |  | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

GG063 US
Docket No: 08-145-PW
Page 1 of 2

## ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. DESIGN APPLICATION NO. 29/310,715

Whereas I, Artur Willibald, who resides at 15, Im Branden, 88634 Herdwangen, Germany (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"), am the sole inventor and the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the inventions and discoveries entitled CUTTING TOOL, a United States Design Application, which claims the benefit of and priority from European Community Design Application No. 00893151, filed on March 7, 2008 as set forth and identified by U.S. Application Serial Number for Letters Patent 29/310,715, filed on September 5, 2008.

Whereas AHWI Maschinenbau GMBH, having its principal place of business at 15, Im Branden, 88634 Herdwangen, Germany, together with his successors and assigns (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries as set forth and described in U.S. Application for Letters Patent U.S. Serial No. 29/310,715 including the full interest of above-mentioned Assignor, and any continuations, divisions, extensions, substitutions, reissues and reexaminations thereof;

Now, therefore, to all whom it may concern, be it known, that the Assignor, for and in consideration of the sum of one U.S. Dollars (\$1.00) receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and other valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, Assignor hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assigns, transfers, and conveys to the Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries and any and all improvements thereon, including said Application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Application for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including but not limited to all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, foreign filing and PCT applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions and discoveries, or any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries, and every priority right that is or may be predicted upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, and said Letters Patent, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Application for Letters Patent, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use, and for the use of Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives;
- 2. Authorizes the Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in the Assignor's name or in the name of the Assignee or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under any treaties and conventions or otherwise;
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer said Application for Letters Patent to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as the Assignee may direct;

PATENT REEL: 023076 FRAME: 0786

Docket No: <u>08-145-PW</u> Page 2 of 2

- 4. Warrants that the Assignor has not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that the Assignor has good right to assign the Assignee without encumbrances;
- Assignor, to do, upon the Assignee's request and at the Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to the Assignor or the Assignor's heirs, legal representatives and assigns, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said Application for Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor or the Assignor's heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to the Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by the Assignee; to communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignor relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof, and to furnish the Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples, and other physical exhibits in the Assignor's control or in the control of the Assignor's heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of the Assignor's conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

| Executed this 19 day of June | , 2009 at |
|------------------------------|-----------|
| A. Villson                   |           |
| Assignor                     |           |
| Sworn to before me in        |           |
| on this 19 day of June       | , 2009.   |
| Witness                      |           |

**RECORDED: 08/07/2009** 

PATENT REEL: 023076 FRAME: 0787